
 

 
 

Page 1 

County Offices 
Newland 

Lincoln 
LN1 1YL 

 
29 December 2020 

 
In accordance with the powers granted by the Local Authorities and Police 
and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police 
and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 this will 
be a virtual meeting. 

 
LGPS Local Pension Board 

 
A meeting of the LGPS Local Pension Board will be held on Thursday, 7 January 
2021 at 2.00 pm as a Virtual - Online Meeting via Microsoft Teams for the 
transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Access to the meeting is as follows: 
 
Members of the LGPS Local Pension Board and officers of the County Council 
supporting the meeting will access the meeting via Microsoft Teams. 
 
Members of the public and the press may access the meeting via the following 
link:https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=552&MI
d=5738&Ver=4 where a live feed will be made available on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
MEMBERS OF THE BOARD 
 
Independent Chair (non-voting): Roger Buttery 
 
Employer Representatives (voting): Councillor M A Whittington and 
Gerry Tawton 
 
Scheme Member Representatives (voting): Kim Cammack and David Vickers 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item Title 
 

Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest  
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=552&MId=5738&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=552&MId=5738&Ver=4


 

 
 

Page 2 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 October 2020  
 

3 - 8 

4  Pension Fund Update Report  
(To receive a report by Jo Ray (Head of Pensions) which updates 
on Fund matters over the quarter ending 30 September 2020) 
 

9 - 28 

5  Pensions Administration Update Report  
(To receive a report by Yunus Gajra (Business Development 
Manager, West Yorkshire Pension Fund) which updates on the 
current administration issues) 
 

29 - 42 

6  Data Quality Scores  
(To receive a report by Yunus Gajra (Business Development 
Manager) which updates on the Data Scores for Lincolnshire 
Pension Fund reported to The Pensions Regulator (TPR) as 
required under this year's TPR returns) 
 

43 - 56 

7  Employer Monthly Submissions Update  
(To receive a report by Claire Machej (Accounting, Investments 
and Governance Manager) which provides up-to-date information 
on Employer Monthly Submissions for the second quarter of the 
financial year 2020/21 (July to September inclusive) 
 

57 - 64 

8  Border to Coast Pensions Partnership - Deep Dive  
(To receive a report by the Chairman which presents details on 
the operation and governance arrangements in place at Border to 
Coast Pensions Partnership, Lincolnshire Pension Fund's chosen 
asset pool) 
 

65 - 76 

9  Training Needs  
(To receive a report from Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment 
and Governance Manager) which provides an opportunity to 
discuss any training attended since the last meeting of the Board 
and to highlight any training needs) 
 

77 - 82 

10  Work Programme  
(To receive a report by Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment 
and Governance Manager) which provides an opportunity to 
consider the work programme for the coming months) 
 

83 - 88 

 
 
Published on Tuesday, 29 December 2020 
 
Should you have any queries on the arrangements for this meeting, please contact 

Cheryl Evans  via telephone 07387 133755 or alternatively via email at 
cheryl.evans@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 



  1 

 
 LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 15 OCTOBER 2020 

 

 

PRESENT:  
 
Independent Chair: Roger Buttery. 
 
Employer Representatives: Councillor M A Whittington and Gerry Tawton. 
 
Scheme Member Representatives: Kim Cammack and David Vickers. 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Cheryl Evans (Democratic Services Officer), Yunus Gajra (Business Development 
Manager, West Yorkshire Pension Fund), Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager) and Jo Ray (Head of Pensions). 
 
14     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 
15     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor M A Whittington declared that his wife was in receipt of a pension from the 
Fund.  
 
Mr Gerry Tawton declared that his wife was a deferred member of the Pension Fund.  
 
16     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 16 JULY 2020 

 
RESOLVED  
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2020 be approved as a correct 
 record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
17     PENSION FUND UPDATE REPORT 

 
A report was submitted to the Board on various Pension Fund matters for the quarter 
ending 30 June 2020.  These matters included Local Authority Pension Fund Forum 
Membership; the Pensions Regulator checklist dashboard; the breaches register; the 
risk register; asset pooling; and the funding strategy statement and exit credit policy. 
 
Two matters were highlighted to the Board: 
 

 As proposed by the Board on 16 July 2020, and approved by the Pension 
Committee on 15 October 2020, there had been two additions to the risk 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
15 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 

register: Failure of Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Limited, as the 
Fund's asset pool and investment manager and the Pensions Regulator 
requirements not adhered to.  Both risks currently had green ratings.    

 Following changes in LGPS regulations and consultation with employers, 
administering authorities were now required to have a robust exit credit policy 
in place, documented within their funding strategy statement.  The draft policy, 
along with an update to the funding strategy statement, which had been 
approved by the Pensions Committee on 15 October 2020, was set out at 
Appendix C to the report.   

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the Pension Fund update report be noted. 
 
18     PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION UPDATE REPORT 

 
The Business Development Manager from the West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
reported on the Fund's key performance and benchmarking for the period 1 April to 
30 June 2020.  The report also included information on the membership of the fund, 
including 'joiners' during the three month period; customer satisfactions scores; 
internal dispute resolution procedures; and several other administrative updates.   
 
It was highlighted that employer training had initially been suspended owing to the 
Covid-19 pandemic; however virtual training was now being provided.     
 
The number of annual benefit statements produced for Lincolnshire by 31 August 
2020 was 20,477, which represented 99.3% of members eligible to receive one.  The 
remaining records were awaiting responses to queries with employers.  The Board 
congratulated West Yorkshire Pension Board for issuing 99.3% of statements, 
despite the challenges of the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
It was also highlighted that with regards to the McCloud judgement, the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government had issued a twelve-week consultation 
on amendments to the statutory underpin.  A summary of the consultation was 
outlined on page 36 of the agenda pack.  It was confirmed that it was anticipated that 
additional resources would be required following any changes made following the 
implementation from any proposals arising from the consultation.  This could include 
a dedicated team to work through the required changes.  
 
In response to a question, it was advised that when employers left the fund it was 
normally due to contractual arrangements ceasing.  
 
It was confirmed that the Head of Pensions was notified of any security breaches 
from the West Yorkshire Pension Fund so there was full oversight.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the Pension Administration report from the West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
 be noted. 

Page 4



3 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

15 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 

19     DATA SCORES 
 

A report from the West Yorkshire Pension Fund's Business Development Manager 
was submitted on the quality of the Fund's data (both common and scheme specific), 
as required by the Pensions Regulator (TPR).  The level of missing addresses for 
deferred scheme members was highlighted, and a tracing programme was in place.   
 
As the data remained unchanged since the update received in July 2020, it was 
suggested that future reports were provided to the Board on a six monthly basis to fit 
in with the reporting to TPR.  
 
It was agreed that the Head of Pensions would circulate benchmarking information 
on data scores from Border to Coast partner funds via email to members of the 
Board. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That the report on the West Yorkshire Pension Fund's data scores and data 

improvement plan be noted. 
 
(2) That future updates on Data Scores be presented to the Board on a six 

monthly basis, starting in January 2021.  
 
20     INTERNAL DISPUTES RESOLUTION PROCEDURES 

 
A report from the Business Development Manager was submitted on the Fund's 
Internal Disputes Resolution Procedure and how the process was administered by 
the Lincolnshire Pension Fund and the West Yorkshire Pension Fund. 
 
The internal disputes resolution procedure was outlined to the Board and it was 
confirmed that the two-stage process was thorough and cases were looked at by 
independent senior officers, who did not have any personal interest in the case and 
could provide an impartial decision.  The Board was assured that the Business 
Development Manager, who acted as the independent senior officer for stage two 
cases, did not have a conflict of interest and acted independently.  It was confirmed 
that the West Yorkshire Pension Fund did not get involved with employer stage one 
disputes.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the report be noted. 
 
21     EMPLOYER MONTHLY SUBMISSIONS UPDATE 

 
The standard report on employer monthly submissions for the period April to June 
2020 was submitted to the Board, in which the Board was advised that from the 
270 employers in the Fund, eleven payments of contributions and 25 data 
submissions had been received late for the first quarter of 2020-21, and no fines had 
been issued.  Late returns by employers were set out at Appendix A to the report.  

Page 5



4 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
15 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 

It was confirmed that late data in the first month of the year, April 2020, was typical 
for the time of year and usually related to some employers having switched payroll 
provider.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the update report on employer monthly submissions be noted. 
 
22     PENSION FUND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2019/2020 

 
Consideration was given to a report which summarised the findings from the work 
undertaken by the Council's External Auditors, Mazars, in giving their opinion on the 
Pension Fund Accounts and Annual Report.  Mazars' findings had been presented to 
the Audit Committee in September 2020.  The External Auditors Audit Completion 
Report was set out at Appendix A to the report.  
 
It was advised that Mazars' was expected to issue its unqualified opinion on the 
Lincolnshire Pension Fund by the end of October 2020.   
 
In response to a question, it was advised that the audit had been a long process; 
however this was partly owing to exceptional circumstances relating to the Covid-19 
pandemic.  It was noted that the deadline for the accounts opinion had been 
extended from July to November 2020, owing to the exceptional circumstances.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the report be noted.  
 
23     TRAINING NEEDS 

 
The Board considered the standard report on its training needs.    
 
Members of the Board reflected on the virtual training they had attended, which had 
included the Hymans Robertson bi-weekly update; and sessions run by Barnett 
Waddingham; Border to Coast; and the Chartered Institute for Public Finance and 
Accountancy.   
 
Reference was made to the forthcoming Room 151 virtual training by the Local 
Government Treasury, Technical and Strategic Finance on 21 October 2020.  The 
Head of Pensions agreed to circulate details of the event.   
 
The Accounting, Investment and Governance Manager agreed to explore whether 
there were any good practice examples on the way in which training was recorded 
and this would be shared with the Board.  In the meantime, members of the Board 
were asked either to email the Head of Pensions or the Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager with details of any training attended or to maintain their own 
log to share with the two officers on a quarterly basis.  
 

Page 6



5 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

15 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 

It was confirmed that officers automatically recorded any attendance at the joint 
training sessions with the Pensions Committee arranged by the County Council.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the report on the Board's training needs be noted. 
 
24     WORK PROGRAMME 

 
A report on the Board's work programme was submitted, which presented the items 
for consideration at future meetings. 
 
Further to Minute 19 above, it was noted that future reports on Data Scores would be 
considered by the Board on a six monthly basis, starting on 7 January 2021.  
 
One item was added to the list for the meeting on 7 January 2021: 
 

 Border to Coast Pension Board Deep Dive – with attendance from a senior 
officer from Border to Coast.  

 
RESOLVED  
 
 That the report on the work programme, including the reports be noted, 
 subject to the additions listed above.   
 
25     EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
 press and public be excluded for the following items of business on the grounds 
 that if they were present there could be a disclosure of exempt information, as 
 defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
 1972, as amended.  
 
26     ACTUARIAL TENDER AND APPOINTMENT RECOMMENDATION 

 
Consideration was given to an exempt report by the Head of Pensions on the 
actuarial tender and appointment recommendation.  
 
Officers responded to the questions raised.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the exempt report be noted.  
 
 
 
 

Page 7



6 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
15 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 

27     INTERNAL AUDIT OF LINCOLNSHIRE AND WEST YORKSHIRE 
PENSION FUNDS 
 

Consideration was given to an exempt report by the Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager on the internal audit of Lincolnshire and West Yorkshire 
Pension Funds.   
 
Officers responded to the questions raised.   
 
It was agreed that a further update be provided as part of the Pension Administration 
Update Reports in March 2021 and July 2021.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the exempt report be noted. 
 

(2) That a further update be provided as part of the Pension  Administration 
 Update Reports in March 2021 and July 2021.  

 
28     CYBER SECURITY 

 
Consideration was given to an exempt report and presentation by the Business 
Development Manager, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, on cyber security.   
 
Officers responded to the questions raised.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the exempt report and presentation be noted. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 4.06 pm. 

Page 8



 

  Regulatory and Other Committee 
 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director – 
Resources 

 

Report to: Lincolnshire Pension Board 

Date: 07 January 2021 

Subject: Pension Fund Update Report  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report updates the Board on Fund matters for the quarter ending 
30 September 2020 and any other current issues. 
  
The report covers: 
 

1. Local Authority Pension Fund Forum Membership 
2. TPR Checklist Dashboard 
3. Breaches Register Update 
4. Risk Register Update 
5. Asset Pooling Update 
6. New Legislation - £95k Cap Update 
7. Budget and Business Plan Update 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Board consider and note the report. 
 

 
Background 
 
1. Local Authority Pension Fund Forum Membership 
 
1.1 The Fund participates in the Local Authority Pension Fund For
[...]
,888  1,698  -10,190  

     

 
7.3 Administration Costs: The annual administration charge from West Pension 

Fund has been received and paid.  This was slightly lower than the original 
budget, due to a small reduction in the membership numbers, and a refund of 
£29.3k for the actual costs incurred for 2019/20 versus the original charge. 

 
 Investment Management Costs: The majority of the Fund's investments are 

made via pooled vehicles.  The costs for these investments are mainly 
accounted for annually in March.  For directly charged fee's billing from 
managers is in arrears, invoices for quarter one and two fees will be received 
in future months (the actuals position reflects a small variance between the 
Q4 2019/20 invoices and accruals from year-end). 
 
Costs incurred on management fees reflect the size of the portfolio and 
investment returns.  Costs in this area are very difficult to predict, particularly 
when markets and volatile. 
 
Oversight and Governance Costs: Contracted services, the recharge of 
actuarial services and the recharge from the admin authority are spread 
throughout the financial year.  It is expected that these budgets will be fully 
utilised by year end.  Border to Coast governance costs were originally 
budgeted for under investment management expenses, management fees, 
however, these costs should be classified under oversight and governance.  
There is likely to be an underspending in other costs due to reduced travel 
and attendance at conferences by the Committee, Board and Officers. 

 
  
 

Page 17



 

Pension Fund Business Plan Update 
 
7.4 The key tasks set out in the Business Plan are set out below, with narrative to 

explain whether it is on track or otherwise: 
  

Subject 20/21 Actions Progress 

Pensions 
Committee and 
Board meetings 

Ensure all papers are prepared 
and presented in a clear and 
concise manner.  Ensure that all 
relevant matters are reported to 
the Committee and /or Board.    
 

On-going 
[...]
e data scores WYPF has devised a Data Improvement Plan 

(Appendix A) which identifies the issues with the data and the resolutions 
required to resolve those issues. 

 
3.2  The reports to measure the data scores will be run on a half yearly basis to 

measure the improvements in data scores and identify any new issues. 
 
3.3  It should be noted that TPR do not expect scores to be 100%, as long as 

there is a Data Improvement Plan to address the data issues.  For example, 
as we trace members, others are identified as lost contact through returned 
mail.   WYPF also takes every opportunity to remind members to tell us 
when they move house. 

 
 
Conclusion 
 
4.1 Data quality is important to the Fund as, as well as being a requirement of 

the Pensions Regulator, it may affect the employer contributions at the next 
valuation and can impact on the reputation of the Fund. 

 
4.2  The Fund continually reviews the quality of data held throughout the year 

and strives to keep this as complete, accurate and up to date as possible.  
The Pensions Regulator requires Funds to undertake a review of data 
quality at least annually and this report consolidates the work undertaken in 
compliance with this requirement. 

 
4.3  This report concludes that, whilst data quality is considered to be good 

within the Fund, there are improvements that can be made and as a result a 
data improvement plan has been developed. 

 
Consultation 

 
 
 

 
 

 

a)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

The Pension Fund has a risk register which can be obtained by contacting the 
Head of Pensions. 

 

 
Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Data Improvement Plan 

Page 45



 
 

Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
 
This report was written by Yunus Gajra, who can be contacted on 01274 432343 or 
yunus.gajra@wypf.org.uk . 
 

 

 


[...]
d's future work programme, highlighting any activity for 
possible inclusion in the work programme. 

 

 
Background 
 
1. The work programme, which is attached at Appendix A to this report, 

outlines the items for consideration at future meetings of the Board. 
 
2. For the last two years Pension Board meetings have been held on the 

afternoon of the Pensions Committee meeting.  This arrangement will 
continue for the four meetings planned in 2021.  There is an opportunity now 
for the Pension Board to consider this arrangement for 2022. 

 
 
Conclusion 
 
3. Members of the Board are invited to review, consider and comment on the 

work programme, and consider the timing of future meetings from January 
2022. 

 
Consultation 

 
 

 
 

 

 

a)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

The Pension Fund has a Risk Register which can be obtained by contacting the 
Head of Pensions. 

 

Page 83

Agenda Item 10



 
Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Work Programme 

 
 

Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
 
This report was written by Claire Machej, who can be contacted on 01522 556341 
or claire.machej@lincolnshire.gov.uk . 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 84

mailto:claire.machej@lincolnshire.gov.uk


APPENDIX A 
 

LGPS PENSION BOARD – WORK PLAN 
 

 

7 January 2021 

Meeting to be held virtually and broadcast to the public 

Item Lead Officer 

Pension Fund Update Report (Report) Jo Ray (Head of Pensions) 

Pensions Administration Update Report 
(Report) 

Yunus Gajra (Business Development 
Manager, West Yorkshire Pension Fund) 

The Pension Regulator Data Scores 
(Report) 

Yunus Gajra (Business Development 
Manager, West Yorkshire Pension Fund) 

Employer Monthly Submissions Update 
(Report) 

Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager) 

Border to Coast Deep Dive (Report) 
Ro

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 7 JANUARY 2021 

 

 

PRESENT:  
 
Independent Chair: Roger Buttery 
 
Employer Representatives: Councillor M A Whittington and Gerry Tawton 
 
Scheme Member Representatives: David Vickers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Andrew Crookham (Executive Director Resources), Cheryl Evans (Democratic 
Services Officer), Yunus Gajra (Head of Governance and Business Development, 
West Yorkshire Pension Fund), Michelle Grady (Assistant Director for Strategic 
Finance), Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment and Governance Manager) and 
Jo Ray (Head of Pensions). 
 
29     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Kim Cammack (Scheme Member 
Representative). 
 
30     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Mr Gerry Tawton declared that his wife was a deferred member of the Pension Fund. 
 
Councillor M A Whittington declared that his wife was in receipt of a pension from the 
Fund. 
 
31     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 15 OCTOBER 2020 

 
RESOLVED  
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2020 be approved as a 
 correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 
32     PENSION FUND UPDATE REPORT 

 
A report was submitted to the Board on various Pension Fund matters for the quarter 
ending 30 September 2020.  These matters included Local Authority Pension Fund 
Forum Membership; the Pensions Regulator checklist dashboard; the breaches 
register; the risk register; asset pooling; an update on the new legislation on the £95k 
cap; and the budget and business plan. 
 



2 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
7 JANUARY 2021 
 

 

Two matters were highlighted to the Board: 
 

 There had been an addition to the risk register, which had been approved by 
the Pension Committee on 7 January 2021 on Changes in legislation not 
implemented correctly.  This risk had been given a risk score of 4, with 2 for 
likelihood and 2 for impact.  It was noted that a key legislative risk was the 
implementation of the £95k cap, details of which were included in the report 
and were explained to the Board.  

 The Pension Fund budget and business plan had been considered by the 
Board at its meeting in March 2020.  It was highlighted that the costs incurred 
on management fees, as detailed on page 17 of the report, had reflected the 
size of the portfolio and investment returns.  Exact costs were difficult to 
predict, particularly when markets were volatile, and therefore it was 
emphasised that exact costs would not be known until financial year end.  Key 
tasks set out in the Business Plan were detailed in the report, with a narrative 
explaining whether it was on track or otherwise.  

 
It was queried whether the risk on the UK leaving the European Union would now be 
lowered following the government announcement that a Trade Deal had been agreed 
between the UK and EU. It was advised that the report had been written prior to the 
government announcement being made and a review would be undertaken on 
whether the risk score for this risk should be reduced.  
 
In response to a question on the £95k cap, it was confirmed that statutory and 
enhanced redundancy payments were taken into consideration within this calculation.  
 
In response to a question on the Pension Fund audit, the Executive Director – 
Resources advised the Board that the County Council accounts had not been signed 
off by the deadline of 30 November 2020, which was owing to a valuation issue for 
the Energy from Waste Plant in North Hykeham, which had been raised by Mazars, 
the Council's external auditors.  Although the delay was relating to the County 
Council accounts and not the Pension Fund accounts, the way in which the suite of 
accounts were compiled meant that the Pension Fund accounts had also been 
delayed.  It was confirmed that no issues had been raised by Mazars on the Pension 
Fund accounts.  It was hoped the accounts would be signed off by the end of 
February 2021.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the Pension Fund update report be noted. 
 
33     PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION UPDATE REPORT 

 
The Head of Governance and Business Development from the West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund reported on the Fund's key performance and benchmarking for the 
period 1 July to 30 September 2020. The report also included information on the 
membership of the fund, including 'joiners' during the three month period; customer 
satisfactions scores; internal dispute resolution procedures; and several other 
administrative updates. 



3 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

7 JANUARY 2021 
 

 

 
It was highlighted that over the quarter, 100 Lincolnshire member's sample survey 
letters had been issued, with sixteen returned.  The results of the survey were 
detailed at Appendix A to the report.  
 
It was noted that owing to the Covid-19 pandemic, no employer training had taken 
place during the quarter.  However, the Head of Governance and Business 
Development was pleased to report that training and workshops had now 
recommenced virtually.  
 
It was also highlighted that with regards to the McCloud judgement, it was anticipated 
that additional resources would be required to implement any changes proposed from 
the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government consultation, which had 
been discussed at the last meeting of the Board. This could include a dedicated team 
to work through the required changes. 
 
In response to a question, it was anticipated that the lower forecast cost per member 
of £15.09, as detailed on page 34 of the agenda pack, was likely to increase owing to 
the need for additional resource to respond to any proposals arising from the 
McCloud judgement.  
  
The Chairman thanked the Head of Governance and Business Development and his 
Team for achieving the targets for the reported quarter during the challenging Covid-
19 pandemic.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the Pension Administration report from the West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
 be noted. 
 
34     DATA QUALITY SCORES 

 
A report from the West Yorkshire Pension Fund's Head of Governance and Business 
Development was submitted on the quality of the Fund's data (both common and 
scheme specific), as required by the Pensions Regulator (TPR). The level of missing 
addresses for deferred scheme members was highlighted, and a tracing programme 
was in place. 
 
It was advised that the Fund continually reviewed the quality of data held throughout 
the year and strived to keep this as complete, accurate and up-to-date as possible.  
The Pensions Regulator required Funds to undertake a review of data quality at least 
annually and the report consolidated the work undertaken in compliance with this 
requirement.  It was advised that whilst the data was considered to be good within 
the Fund, and had improved since the last report, there were improvements that 
could be made and as a result a Data Improvement Plan, which was set out at 
Appendix A to the report, had been developed.  
 



4 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
7 JANUARY 2021 
 

 

It was queried whether Appendix 2, which included a red, amber and green rating for 
each category could include an arrow against each category to indicate the direction 
of travel.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the report be noted.  
 
35     EMPLOYER MONTHLY SUBMISSIONS UPDATE 

 
The standard report on employer monthly submissions for the second quarter (July to 
September) 2020 was submitted to the Board, in which the Board was advised that 
there had been 13 late payments of contributions and 57 late submission of data.   
Four fines had been issued.  Details of the late returns by employers were set out at 
Appendix A to the report. 
 
Reference was made to the late payment of contributions by South Holland District 
Council in July 2020; and the mismatch of payments and data by South Kesteven 
District Council in September 2020.  In each case senior managers at the employer 
had been advised of the missed deadline.  Whilst there was some understanding that 
an academy changing its payroll provider might lead to late or mismatched data, 
there would appear to be no excuse for larger employers, such as local authorities.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the update report on employer monthly submissions be noted. 
 
36     BORDER TO COAST PENSIONS PARTNERSHIP - DEEP DIVE 

 
The Chairman stated that he had requested the deep dive into the Border to Coast 
Pensions Partnership, as part of the Board's governance responsibilities.  The 
Chairman explained that Border to Coast was an investment management company, 
wholly owned by eleven local authority pension funds.  The Chairman highlighted the 
following points: 
 

 the inclusion of two partner fund nominated non-executive directors on the 
Border to Coast Board;  

 the entry and exit arrangements for local authority pension funds; 

 the joint committee, comprising the chairs of the eleven pension fund 
committees, as well as number of other representatives; and 

 the cost-benefit reporting on pooling arrangements.    
 
A number of questions were put forward in the report to the Board members, in which 
the following points were made: 
 

 There was a potential conflict of interest of the Border to Coast Board non-
executive directors being appointed by the partner funds.  Lincolnshire County 
Council had not supported this arrangement and had not made any 



5 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

7 JANUARY 2021 
 

 

nominations.  These non-executive director roles had been promoted by the 
Chair of the Board to Coast Board, as an improvement to the governance 
arrangements. 

 In response to a view that LGPS Boards tended to operate in different ways 
with different levels of information made available to them, it was advised that 
it was ultimately a matter for each Board to raise through its own operational 
arrangements, if there were concerns.  

 The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government had consulted 
on new pooling guidance in 2019 and had retained its interest in the 
management of pension funds, to bring about savings on costs.  A further 
consultation on statutory guidance was expected later in 2021. 

 It was expected that the new statutory guidance would include provisions 
enabling the Secretary of State to make directions and take enforcement 
action. 

 The joint committee had been trialling new investment reporting arrangements, 
and details of these were shared with the Board. It was suggested members of 
the Board might attend the public session of the joint committee meetings. 

 All of the Board chairmen from Border to Coast Pension Funds met half-yearly 
and it was agreed that the Chairman would share this deep dive report with 
them at the next meeting.   
 

The Board concluded that the governance arrangements for Border to Coast (with 
the exception of the nominated non-executive director) were strong.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the Chairman be requested to share the deep dive report with the 
 chairmen of the pension boards from Border to Coast Pension Funds at the 
 next half-yearly meeting. 
 
37     TRAINING NEEDS 

 
The Board considered the standard report on its training needs. 
 
The Accounting, Investment and Governance Manager had agreed at the last 
meeting to explore whether there were any good practice examples on the way in 
which training was recorded and a new template was attached at Appendix A to the 
report.  The Board was asked to complete and return this form annually for each 
financial year, starting with 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021.  
 
Members of the Board reflected on the virtual training they had attended, which had 
included the Border to Coast Annual Conference; Professional Pensions and Mercer 
conference; a session by River and Mercantile; and the Hymans Robertson webinars. 
 
It was highlighted that a joint training session between the Committee and the Board 
had been arranged for 11 February 2021, which would provide members with an 
opportunity to meet the Fund's new actuary.   
 
 



6 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
7 JANUARY 2021 
 

 

RESOLVED 
 
 That the report on the Board's training needs be noted. 
 
38     WORK PROGRAMME 

 
A report on the Board's work programme was submitted, which presented the items 
for consideration at future meetings. 
 
The duration of the terms of office for each category of membership was discussed 
and this would be discussed in further detail at the March meeting of the Board.  
 
It was agreed that future meetings of the Board would continue to be held on the 
afternoon of the Pension Committee.  However, it was suggested that quarterly 
meetings were held for the Board and the Committee closer to the quarter end and it 
was agreed that officers would take this forward.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the report on the work programme be approved. 
 

(2) That future meetings of the Board continue to be held on the afternoon of the 
Pension Committee.  
 

(3) That consideration be given to the timing of meetings to enable quarterly 
reports to be considered by the Board and the Committee closer to the quarter 
end. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 4.00 pm. 


